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Oscar Antuña Benítez 
Curator of the Dutch and Flemish collection 
Museo Nacional de Bellas Artes de Cuba, 
Havana 
oscar@bellasartes.co.cu 
 
Ronni Baer 
Curator of European paintings 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston 
rbaer@mfa.org 
 
Ben van Beneden 
Curator 
Rubenshuis, Antwerp 
ben.vanbeneden@stad.Antwerpen.be 
 
Hanna Benesz 
Keeper of early Netherlandish paintings 
Muzeum Narodowe w Warszawie (National 
Museum in Warsaw) 
hbenesz@mnw.art.pl 
 
Marc de Beyer 
Deputy keeper of the Royal Collection  
Koninklijke Verzamelingen (Royal 
Collections), The Hague 
m.debeyer@dkh.nl 
 
Dirk Jan Biemond 
Curator of gold and silver 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
d.biemond@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Till-Holger Borchert 
Chief curator 
Groeningemuseum, Bruges 
till-holger.borchert@brugge.be 
 
Cécile Bosman 
Head of collection management 
Netherlands Maritime Museum, Amsterdam 
cbosman@scheepvaartmuseum.nl 
 
Edwin Buijsen 
Head of collections 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
buijsen.e@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Quentin Buvelot 
Curator  
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
buvelot.q@mauritshuis.nl 

 
 
 
 
Daniel Christiaens 
Curator  
Maagdenhuismuseum, Antwerp 
daniel.christiaens@ocmw.antwerpen.be 
 
Marius Cornea 
Curator of European art 
Art Museum of Timişoara, Timişoara 
corneamarius@hotmail.com 
 
Sabine Craft-Giepmans 
Curator 

RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
craft@rkd.nl 
 
Remmelt Daalder  
Curator  
Nederlands Scheepvaartmuseum 
Amsterdam (Netherlands Maritime 
Museum), Amsterdam 
rdaalder@scheepvaartmuseum.nl 
 
Henri Defoer 
Utrecht 
henri.defoer@inter.nl.net 
 
Godelieve Denhaene  
Head of the department of prints and 
drawings  
Koninklijke Bibliotheek van België (Royal 
Library of Belgium), Brussels 
godelieve.denhaene@kbr.be 
 
Taco Dibbits 
Director of collections 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
t.dibbits@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Monique Dickhaut 
Director / Curator 
Museum aan het Vrijthof, Maastricht 
monique.dickhaut@museumaanhetvrijthof.nl 
 
Lydie van Dijk 
Curator 
Stedelijk Museum Zwolle 
vdijk@stedelijkmuseumzwolle.nl 
 
 
 
 



  Participants CODART TWAALF congress 

 

Eric Domela Nieuwenhuis 
Curator 
Instituut Collectie Nederland (ICN), Rijswijk 
eric.domela@icn.nl 
 
Wietske Donkersloot 
Coordinator technical documentation 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
donkersloot@rkd.nl 
 
Blaise Ducos 
Curator of 17th-and 18th-century Dutch and 
Flemish paintings 
Musée du Louvre, Paris 
blaise.ducos@louvre.fr 
 
Charles Dumas 
Chief curator 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
dumas@rkd.nl 
 
Bernd Ebert 
Curator and senior officer international 
affairs 
Staatliche Museen zu Berlin – 
Gemäldegalerie, Berlin 
b.ebert@smb.spk-berlin.de 
 
Rudi Ekkart 
Director 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
ekkart@rkd.nl 
 
Eugênia Gorini Esmeraldo 
Loans coördinator 
Museu de Arte, São Paulo 
ina@uol.com.br 
 
Ria Fabri 
Curator 
Onze-Lieve-Vrouwekathedraal, Antwerp 
ria.fabri@skynet.be 
 
Thera Folmer-von Oven 
Curator 
Private collection, Aerdenhout 
therafolmer@hotmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michiel Franken 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish Old Master 
Paintings: Rembrandt and the Rembrandt 
School 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
franken@rkd.nl 
 
Eliška Fučíková 
Senior advisor 
The Office of Senate of the Parliament of the 
Czech Republic, Prague 
fucikovae@senat.cz 
 
Silke Gatenbröcker 
Curator 

Herzog Anton Ulrich-Museum, 
Braunschweig 
silke.gatenbroecker@haum.niedersachsen.
de 
 
Emilie Gordenker 
Director 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
gordenker.e@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Lia Gorter 
Director 
Foundation for Cultural Inventory, 
Amsterdam 
sic@xs4all.nlo 
 
Gerlinde Gruber 
Curator of Dutch paintings of the 17th and 
18th century 
Kunsthistorisches Museum-Gemäldegalerie, 
Vienna 
gerlinde.gruber@khm.at 
 
David de Haan 
MA curatorial studies 
Universiteit van Amsterdam 
david.dehaan@student.uva.nl 
 
Saskia van Haaren 
Chief curator 

Museum Catharijneconvent, Utrecht 
se.vanhaaren@catharijneconvent.nl 
 
Ludo van Halem 
Curator of 20th-century art 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
l.van.halem@rijksmuseum.nl 
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Ursula Härting 
Exhibition curator (vereidigte 
Sachverständige für Niederländische 
Malerei)  
Gustav-Lübcke-Museum, Hamm 
haertingu1@aol.com 
 
Ebeltje Hartkamp-Jonxis 
Former curator of textiles 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
hartkamp-jonxis@hetnet.nl 
 
Fiona Healy 
European liaison officer / treasurer 
Historians of Netherlandish Art 
fionahealy@aol.com 
 
Karen Hearn 
Curator of 16th- and 17th-century arts 
Tate Britain, London 
karen.hearn@tate.org.uk 
 
Jan Jaap Heij 
Curator  
Drents Museum, Assen 
j.heij@drenthe.nl 
 
Dagmar Hirschfelder 
Project researcher 
Germanisches Nationalmuseum, Nuremberg 
d.hirschfelder@gnm.de 
 
Guus van den Hout 
Director 
Museum Catharijneconvent, Utrecht 
ahpj.vandenhout@catharijneconvent.nl 
 
Nico van Hout 
Curator 
Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten, 
Antwerp 
nico.van.hout@kmska.be 
 
Ulla Huhtamäki 
Director 
Sinebrychoffin Taidemuseo (Sinebrychoff 
Art Museum), Helsinki 
ulla.huhtamaki@fng.fi 
 
Irene Jacobs 
Curator 
Maritiem Museum Rotterdam 
i.jacobs@maritiemmuseum.nl 
 
 
 

Richard Johns 
Curator of prints and drawings 
National Maritime Museum, London 
rjohns@nmm.ac.uk 
 
Dariusz Kacprzak 
Chief curator 
Muzeum Narodowe w Szczecinie (National 
Museum in Szczecin) 
darek.kacprzak@interia.pl 
 
Pierre-Yves Kairis 
Head of section in the Documentation 
Department 
Koninlijk Instituut voor het Kunstpatrimonium 
(IRPA-KIK) (Royal Institute for Cultural 
Heritage), Brussels 
pierre-yves.kairis@kikirpa.be 
 
Annette Kanzenbach 
Scientific employee 
Ostfriesische Landesmuseum Emden 
kanzenbach@emden.de 
 
Minerva Keltanen 
Chief curator 
Sinebrychoffin Taidemuseo (Sinebrychoff 
Art Museum), Helsinki 
minerva.keltanen@fng.fi 
 
George Keyes 
Former curator of European paintings  
Detroit Institute of Arts 
keyes7113@roadrunner.com 
 
Elly Klück 
Assistant of the department of Dutch and 
Flemish old master paintings and drawings 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
kluck@rkd.nl 
 
Paul Knolle 
Curator of Old Master paintings 
Rijksmuseum Twenthe, Enschede 
pknolle@rijksmuseum-twenthe.nl 
 
Lidewij de Koekkoek 
Director 
Stedelijk Museum Alkmaar 
lkoekkoek@alkmaar.nl 
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Greta Koppel 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish paintings  
Kadrioru Kunstimuuseum, Eesti 
Kunstimuuseum (Kadriorg Art Museum, Art 
Museum of Estonia), Tallinn 
greta.koppel@ekm.ee 
 
Fritz Koreny 
Senior researcher  
Institut für Kunstgeschichte der Universität 
Wien, Vienna 
fritz.koreny@univie.ac.at 
 
Jan Kosten 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish historical 
paintings and Flemish portraits  

RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
kosten@rkd.nl 
 
Dragana Kovačìč 
Senior curator  
Narodni Muzej (National Museum), Belgrade 
dragana.kovacic@gmail.com 
 
 Zoltán Kovács 
Deputy head of department for registration 
Szépmüvészeti Múzeum (Museum of Fine 
Arts), Budapest 
zkovacs@szepmuveszeti.hu 
 
Suzanne Laemers 
Curator of 15th and 16th-century 
Netherlandish painting 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
laemers@rkd.nl 
 
Huigen Leeflang 
Curator of prints 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
h.leeflang@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
Micha Leeflang 
Curator of medieval art  
Museum Catharijneconvent, Utrecht 
m.leeflang@catharijneconvent.nl 
 
Karin van Lieverloo 
Curator  
Museum de Fundatie, Zwolle 
k.vanlieverloo@museumdefundatie.nl 
 
 
 
 

Bernd Lindemann 
Director 
Staatliche Museen zu Berlin – 
Gemäldegalerie, Berlin 
b.lindemann@smb.spk-berlin.de 
 
Léon Lock 
Coordinator 
Low Countries Sculpture Society, Brussels 
info@lowcountriessculpture.org 
 
Natalja Markova 
Head of department of prints and drawings 
Pushkin State Museum of Fine Arts, 
Moscow 
av6518@comtv.ru 
 
Sanda Marta 
Curator 
The Brukenthal Museum, Sibiu 
sandamarta@yahoo.com 
 
Fred Meijer 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish still lifes and 
genre paintings from the 17th and 18th 
centuries and Dutch 17th-century portraits  
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
meijer@rkd.nl 
 
Norbert Middelkoop 
Curator of paintings, prints and drawings 
Amsterdams Historisch Museum, 
Amsterdam 
norbertmiddelkoop@ahm.amsterdam.nl 
 
Maciej Monkiewicz 
Curator 
Muzeum Narodowe w Warszawie (National 
Museum in Warsaw) 
mmonkiewicz@mnw.art.pl 
 
Uta Neidhardt 
Curator of Dutch and Flemish paintings 
Staatliche Kunstsammlungen Dresden - 
Gemäldegalerie Alte Meister, Dresden 
uta.neidhardt@skd.smwk.sachsen.de 
 
Mirjam Neumeister 
Curator of Flemish paintings 
Bayerische Staatsgemäldesammlungen, 
Munich 
neumeister@pinakothek.de 
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Hans Nieuwdorp 
Chief curator 
Museum Mayer van den Bergh and Museum 
Smidt van Gelder, Antwerp 
hans.nieuwdorp@stad.antwerpen.be 
 
Cynthia Osiecki 
MA curatorial studies 
Universiteit van Amsterdam 
cynthiaosiecki@gmail.com 
 
Sander Paarlberg 
Curator of Old Master paintings 
Dordrechts Museum 
ms.paarlberg@dordrecht.nl 
 
Zuzana Paternostro 
Curator of foreign paintings 
Museu Nacional de Belas Artes, Rio de 
Janeiro 
zukapater@terra.com.br 
 
Sabine Pénot 
Research associate 
Kunsthistorisches Museum-Gemäldegalerie, 
Vienna 
sabine.penot@khm.at 
 
Kadi Polli 
Director and curator of paintings 
The Art Museum of Estonia - The Kadriorg 
Art Museum, Tallinn 
kadi.polli@kadriorg.ekm.ee 
 
Ruud Priem 
Curator of Old Master paintings 
Museum Het Valkhof, Nijmegen 
r.priem@museumhetvalkhof.nl 
 
Roger Quarm 
Curator of pictures 
National Maritime Museum, London 
rquarm@nmm.ac.uk 
 
Ingrida Raudsepa 
Head of painting and sculpture department 

The Latvian Museum of Foreign Art, Riga 
ingrida.raudsepa@amm.lv 
 
Pieter Roelofs 
Curator of 17th-century Dutch painting 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam 
p.roelofs@rijksmuseum.nl 
 
 
 

Epco Runia 
Curator of presentation 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
runia.e@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Vadim Sadkov  
Head of department of European and 
American art  
Pushkin State Museum of Fine Arts, 
Moscow 
sadkov@hotbox.ru 
 
Bert Schepers 
Scientific collaborator Rubens database 
Koninklijke Musea voor Schone Kunsten van 
België, Brussels 
bert.schepers@fine-arts-museum.be 
 
Robert Schillemans 
Curator 
Museum Ons’ Lieve Heer op Solder (Our 
Lord in the Attic), Amsterdam 
r.schillemans@opsolder.nl 
 
Loekie Schwartz 
Maarssen 
loekie.schwartz@xs4all.nl 
 
Gero Seelig 
Curator of Netherlandish paintings 
Staatliches Museum Schwerin 
seelig@museum-schwerin.de 
 
Manfred Sellink 
Director 
Musea Brugge 
manfred.sellink@brugge.be 
 
Anja Sevčík 
Curator 
Národní galerie v Praze (National Gallery in 
Prague) 
analuk@gmx.net 
 
Martina Sitt 
Head of department of paintings  

Hamburger Kunsthalle 
sitt@hamburger-kunsthalle.de 
 
Irina Sokolova 
Curator of Dutch paintings 
The State Hermitage Museum, St. 
Petersburg 
i_sokolova@planet.nl 
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Ojars Sparitis 
Department of doctoral studies 
Latvian Academy of Arts, Riga 
melngalv@rcc.lv 
 
Marieke Spliethoff 
Curator of paintings  
Paleis Het Loo, Apeldoorn 
m.spliethoff@paleishetloo.nl 
 
Sabine van Sprang 
Curator 
Koninklijke Musea voor Schone Kunsten van 
België, Brussels 
sabinesprang@fine-arts-museum.be 
 
Ron Spronk 
Head of the department of art 
Queen’s Universitu – Department of Art, 
Kingston 
spronkr@post.queensu.ca 
 
Shlomit Steinberg 
Hans Dichand curator of European art 
Israel Museum, Jerusalem 
shlomitst@imj.org.il 
 
Ariane van Suchtelen 
Curator 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
vansuchtelen.a@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Dominique Surh 
Curator  
Leiden Gallery, New York 
dominiquesurh@leidengallery.com 
 
Joanna Tomicka 
Curator of European prints  
Muzeum Narodowe w Warszawie (National 
Museum in Warsaw) 
jtomicka@mnw.art.pl 
 
Anna Tummers 
Curator of Old Masters 
Frans Hals Museum, Haarlem 
jctummers@haarlem.nl 
 
Daiga Upeniece 
Director  
Ārzemju mākslas muzejs (The Latvian 
Museum of Foreign Art), Riga 
daiga.upeniece@apollo.lv 
 
 
 

Susan Urbach 
Budapest 
 
Prisca Valkeneers 
Scientific assistant 
Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten 
(KMSKA), Antwerp 
priscilla.valkeneers@gmail.com 
 
Bernard Vermet 
Associate 
Foundation for Cultural Inventory, 
Amsterdam 
sic@xs4all.nl 
 
Thea Vignau-Wilberg 
Munich 
thea.vignau@freenet.de 
 
Jørgen Wadum 
Keeper of conservation 
Statens Museum for Kunst, Copenhagen 
j.wadum@smk.dk 
 
Danièle Wagener 
Director 
Musée d'Histoire de la Ville de Luxembourg 
and Villa Vauban, Luxembourg 
d.wagener@musee-hist.lu 
 
Adriaan Waiboer 
Curator of Northern European art 
National Gallery of Ireland, Dublin 
awaiboer@ngi.ie 
 
Amy Walsh 
Curator of European paintings and sculpture 
Los Angeles County Museum of Art, Los 
Angeles 
awalsh@lacma.org 
 
Rik van Wegen 
Curator 
Kasteel-Museum Sypesteyn, Loosdrecht 
rikvanwegen@sypesteyn.nl 
 
Robert Wenley 
Curator of European art 1600-1800 
Burrell Collection, Glasgow 
robert.wenley@csglasgow.org 
 
Bettina Werche 
Curator of paintings before 1860 
Klassik Stiftung Weimar 
bettina.werche@klassik-stiftung.de 
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Marjorie Wieseman 
Curator of Dutch painting 
National Gallery, London 
betsy.wieseman@ng-london.org.uk 
 
Antoine Wilmering 
Program Officer 
The J. Paul Getty Trust / Getty Foundation, 
Los Angeles 
awilmering@getty.edu 
 
Lisbeth Wouters 
Director 
Rubenshuis, Antwerp 
lisbeth.wouters@stad.antwerpen.be 
 
Helen Wüstefeld 
Curator 
Biblioteca Philosophica Hermetica, 
Amsterdam 
wwustefeld@zonnet.nl 
 
Yao-Fen You 
Assistant curator of European sculpture and 
decorative arts 
Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit 
yyou@dia.org 
 
Olena Victorivna Zhivkova 
Head of department of European art 
Bogdan and Varvara Khanenko Museum of 
Art, Kiev 
zhivkova@yandex.ru 
 
Marina Zvereva 
Curator of prints and drawings 
Kaluga Regional Art Museum, Kaluga 
mavla@kaluga.ru 
 
 

EMBASSIES AND SUPPORTING 
INSTITUTIONS 
 
Marjolein Cremer 
Project coordinator international affairs 
Erfgoed Nederland (The Netherlands 
Institute for Heritage), Amsterdam 
m.cremer@erfgoednederland.nl 
 
Mirya Gerardu 
Cultural policy officer 
Botschaft des Königreichs der Niederlande, 
Berlin 
mirya.gerardu@minbuza.nl 
 
 

Walter Moens 
Representative of the Flemish government, 
Berlin 
walter.moens@flanders.be 
 
 

BOARD OF CODART 
 
Greetje van den Bergh 
Chair 
Board of CODART, The Hague 
greetjevandenbergh@planet.nl 
 
Rudi Ekkart 
Director 
RKD (Netherlands Institute for Art History), 
The Hague 
ekkart@rkd.nl 
 
Emilie Gordenker 
Director 
Mauritshuis, The Hague 
gordenker.e@mauritshuis.nl 
 
Sari van Heemskerck Pillis 
Board of CODART, The Hague 
vanheemskerck@wxs.nl 
 
Jan Hoekema 
Board of CODART, The Hague 
jhoekema@wassenaar.nl 
 
Wim Jacobs 
Chair 
Friends of CODART Foundation, The Hague 
wjacobs3@xs4all.nl 
 
Manfred Sellink 
Artistic director 
Stedelijke Musea Brugge, Bruges 
manfred.sellink@brugge.be 
 
Arnout Weeda 
Board of CODART, The Hague 
arnout.weeda@planet.nl 
 
 

HOSTS AND ORGANIZATION 
 
Heinrich Becker 
Assistant curator 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
heinrich.becker@mail.aachen.de 
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Sylvia Böhmer 
Curator of paintings 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
sylvia.boehmer@mail.aachen.de 
 
Peter van den Brink 
Director 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum and other City 
Museums in Aachen, Aachen 
peter.vandenbrink@mail.aachen.de 
 
Lies Van de Cappelle 
scientific collaborator, online catalogue 
management 
Koninklijke Musea voor Schone Kunsten van 
België, Brussels 
lies.vande.cappelle@fine-arts-museum.be 
 
Thomas Fusenig 
Exhibition curator Hans von Aachen 2010 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
thomas.fusenig@mail.aachen.de 
 
Alexander van Grevenstein 
Director 
Bonnefantenmuseum, Maastricht 
 
Lars Hendrikman 
Curator of Old Master paintings and applied 
Arts 
Bonnefantenmuseum, Maastricht 
hendrikman@bonnefanten.nl 
 
Alexander Markschies 
Professor, Institute of Art History 
Rheinisch-Westfälisches Technische 
Hochschule Aachen, Aachen 
mark@kunstgeschichte.rwth-aachen.de 
 
Georg Minkenberg 
Director 
Aachener Dom, Aachen 
georg.minkenberg@dom.bistum-aachen.de 
 
Adam C. Oellers 
Curator of 19th and 20th-century art, deputy 
director

 

Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
adam.c.oellers@mail.aachen.de 
 
Peter te Poel 
Curator of sculpture and applied arts before 
1850 
Bonnefantenmuseum, Maastricht 
tepoel@bonnefanten.nl 
 

Dagmar Preising 
Curator of sculpture, prints and drawings 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
dagmar.preising@mail.aachen.de 
 
Michael Rief 
Head of collections 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
michael.rief@mail.aachen.de 
 
Patrick Rijs 
Collection manager 
Museum aan het Vrijthof, Maastricht 
msg.rijs@planet.nl 
 
Gisela Schäfer 
Assistant curator 
Couven Museum 
gisela.schäfer@mail.aachen.de 
 
Renate Szatkowski 
Coordinator of education 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
renate.szatkowski@mail.aachen.de 
 
Alice Taatgen 
Assistant curator 
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, Aachen 
alice.taatgen@mail.aachen.de 
 
 

CODART 
 
Gerdien Verschoor 
Director 
CODART, The Hague 
gerdien.verschoor@codart.nl 
 
Jennifer Cardona 
Project manager 
CODART, The Hague 
jennifer.cardona@codart.nl 
 
Tom van der Molen 
Website manager 
CODART, The Hague 
tom.van.der.molen@codart.nl 
 
Marrigje Rikken 
Project assistant 
CODART, The Hague 
m.e.rikken@gmail.com 
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Brenda Schooneveld 
Office manager 
CODART, The Hague 
brenda.schooneveld@codart.nl 
 
Gary Schwartz 
Webmaster 
CODART, The Hague 
gary@codart.nl 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 


